result lower/higher interest expense on floating rate loans and borrowings. The assumed movement in basis points for interest
rate sensitivity analysis is based on currently observable market environment, showing a higher significantly volatility as in
prior years.

 (d) Foreign currency risk

   The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales or purchases that are denominated in a currency other than
the respective functional currencies of Group entities. The foreign currencies in which these transactions are denominated
are mainly United States Dollars (USD) and Euro (EUR). The Group’s trade receivable and trade payable balances at the end
of the reporting period have similar exposures. The Group and the Company also hold cash and bank balances and loans and
borrowings denominated in foreign currencies for working capital purposes and financing activities. At the end of the reporting
period, such foreign currency balances are mainly in USD and EUR.

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax to a reasonably possible change in the
exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held constant.

Group

2022
$’000

2021
$’000

USD/SGD - if strengthen by 10% (2021: 10%) 811 337
- if weaken by 10% (2021: 10%) (811) (337)

GBP/EUR - if strengthen by 10% (2021: 10%) 35 81
- if weaken by 10% (2021: 10%) (35) (81)

EUR/GBP - if strengthen by 10% (2021: 10%) 110 41
- if weaken by 10% (2021: 10%) (110) (41)

SGD/USD - if strengthen by 10% (2021: 10%) 144 (3)
- if weaken by 10% (2021: 10%) (144) 3

31. FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

 (a) Fair value hierarchy

   The Group categorizes fair value measurement using a fair value hierarchy that is dependent on the valuation inputs used as
follows:

   Level 1 –  Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active market for identical assets or liabilities that the Group can access at the
measurement date,

  Level 2 –  Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly
or indirectly, and

  Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Procurri Corporation Limited  |  Annual Report 2022 135

[…]

earned through the entity’s compliance with the loan forgiveness criteria.

  During last financial year ended 31 December 2021 (FY 2021), the Group has applied for PPP loan and received the PPP loan
disbursements amounting to USD 1,709,000 (SGD 2,278,000) (i.e., Second Draw of the PPP loan). The Group has obtained the
loan forgiveness for the First Draw of the PPP loan during FY2021 and was of the view that the Second Draw of the PPP loan
would be similarly forgiven as it was reviewed, approved and made available to the Group by the participating bank. Therefore,
the Group has recognized the Second Draw of the PPP loan as Other income - government grant in FY2021.

  During current financial year ended 31 December 2022, the participating bank notified the Group that the application for the PPP
loan forgiveness has been declined as the Group did not meet one of the conditions for forgiveness of the full loan amount. As a
result, the Group will be required to repay the PPP loan over a period of 5 years and at 1% interest rate per annum. The full amount
of PPP proceeds received will be restated to loan payables, as follow:

31 Dec 21
As previously

reported
$

Prior period
adjustment

$

31 Dec 21
As restated

$
Balance sheet
Loans and borrowings 12,082,000 2,278,000 14,360,000

Retained earnings 29,084,000 (2,278,000) 26,806,000

Statement of comprehensive income

Other income – government grant 2,846,000 (2,278,000) 568,000

Procurri Corporation Limited  |  Annual Report 2022 139

Procurri.com

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 31 December 2022

36. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

  As disclosed in Note 35, as of 31 December 2022, the Group did not meet one of the conditions as required by SBA for forgiveness
of the PPP loan amount. Following the participating bank’s notification to the Group that its application for the PPP loan forgiveness
had been declined, the Group filed an appeal with SBA to request for a review of the decision by the participating bank and was
subsequently notified that the appeal had been declined. As of 31 December 2022, there was no condition which may indicate